Public Document Pack

Audit,
Governance &
Standards

Committee

Thu 14 A or REDDITGH B0R0UGK COUNCI
2022 E,
7.00 pm 2\

N %%/Yeﬂ\ )

www.redditchbe.gov.uk

Council Chamber
Redditch Town Hall




If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Jo Gresham

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)
e.mail : joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve
as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants.

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not
hesitate to contact the officer named above.

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to
take a test on the day of the meeting. Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs
are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common
symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous
cough or a loss of smell and / or taste.

Whilst the Council acknowledges that it is no longer a legal requirement to wear face masks,
we would really appreciate if the Members who attend a meeting in person would consider
wearing a face covering throughout the meeting unless they are exempt or speaking.

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider
wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings.

PUBLIC SPEAKING

The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed
subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of
residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of the Audit, Governance and
Standards Committee. Members of the public are encouraged to log in virtually, either to
speak
[...]
 Committee. In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 noon
two working days before the day of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public speaking.
Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 9 - 12)
New Model Code of Conduct (Pages 13 - 36)

Grant Thornton - External Audit Sector Update (Pages 37 - 50)

Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 51 - 80)

© o N o o0

Grant Thornton - Informing The Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 81 - 114)



Audit, Governance &
Standards

Thursday, 14th April, 2022

10. internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 115 - 156)

11. Capital Strategy 2022/23 incorporating the Treasury Management Strategy
(Pages 157 - 196)

12. Rrisk Management Report (Pages 197 - 202)
13. Review of the Independent Member (Pages 203 - 210)
14. risk Champion Verbal Update - Councillor Baker-Price

15. committee Work Programme (Pages 211 - 212)



This page is intentionally left blank



Public DoR¥fment Pack Agenda ltem 3

REDDITCH BUROUEH COUCIL
=2

Audit,
M.reddiichbc.gov.uk G overnance Thursd ay, 27th Janu ary,

& 2022
Standards

Committee

N”NUTES Present:

Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Chair), and Councillors Salman Akbar,
Tom Baker-Price, Luke Court, Julian Grubb, Emma Marshall,
Timothy Pearman and David Thain

Also Present:

Councillor Mike Rouse — Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling (via
Microsoft Teams)

Jackson Murray - Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton

Officers:

Andy Bromage, Claire Felton and James Howse.

Democratic Services Officers:

Jo Gresham

27. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Juliet
Brunner.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.
29. MINUTES

The minutes from the previous meeting of the Audit, Governance
and Standards Committee held on 28t October 2021 were

Chair



Page 2 Agenda Item 3

Audit,
Governance &
Standards

Committee

Thursday, 27th January, 2022

submitted for Members’ consideration. During consideration of this
item the scheduling of the Recruitment of the Independent Member
item was queried by some Members. It was confirmed that at the
last meeting held in October 2021 it was agreed that the item would
be considered at the Committee meeting due to be held in April
2022. It was also confirmed that the item was included on the
Committee’s Work Programme.

Councillor Jenny Wheeler welcomed Councillor David Thain to the
Committee.

RESOLVED that

The minutes from the meeting held on 28" October 2021 were
atrue and accurate record.

30. PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion.
31. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented
the Monitoring Officer’s report for the Committee’s consideration
and in doing so highlighted the following:

e There had been no new Member complaints received since
the last meeting of the Committee and there were non-
ongoing.

¢ Significant progress had been made in implementing a pan-
Worcestershire New Model Code of Conduct and that an
update would be provided to the Committee at the meeting
scheduled for 14™ April 2022.

¢ In light of the removal of Plan B Guidelines, the Council
continued to take a risk assessed approach to Council
meetings and thanked Members for their continued support
in this area.

RESOLVED that



Page 3 Agenda Item 3

Audit,
Governance &
Standards

Committee

Thursday, 27th January, 2022

The Monitoring Officer’s report be noted.
32. GRANT THORNTON - SECTOR UPDATE

The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton provided Members with
the Sector Update report for the consideration of Members. In doing
so Members’ attention was drawn to the following:

e The Financial Reporting Council published its annual reports
in October 2021. It was explained that the Financial
Reporting Council were the ‘Auditor of the auditors’ and
reviewed nine of Grant Thornton’s audits for the financial
year 2020/21. Of the nine audits that were reviewed; six files
were graded as ‘Good’ and three as ‘Improvements
Required’. None of the files that were reviewed were graded
as ‘Significant Improvements required’. In addition to this
Members were informed that in respect of Value for Money
work carried out, a high standard of delivery continued and of
the six reviews undertaken by the Financial Reporting
Council all were graded as ‘Good with Limited
Improvements’.

e The Quality Assurance Department (QAD) team from the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
(ICAEW) carried out annual reviews of non-major local
audits. The five Grant Thornton audits reviewed by the
ICAEW for the financial year 2020-21 were all found to be
‘Satisfactory/ Generally Acceptable’.

e The importance of Public Interest Reports (PIRS) in order to
understand the issues facing Local Government following a
difficult two years as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Chair thanked the Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton for
a straightforward report.

RESOLVED that

The Grant Thornton Sector Update report be noted.



Audit,

Governance &

Standards

Committee

Page 4 Agenda Item 3

Thursday, 27th January, 2022

33.

GRANT THORNTON - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20

The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton presented the Annual
Audit Letter for 2019/20 to the Committee and in doing so Members’
attention was drawn to the following:

The Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 summarised the key
findings arising from the work carried out by Grant Thornton
to the year ending 315t March 2020. It was explained that this
was a public facing document that was available to relevant
stakeholders.

An unqualified opinion was given on the Council’s financial
statements on 8" November 2021. Included in this opinion
was an emphasis of matter paragraph regarding the property
and land valuations. It was confirmed that this issue had
been reported to Members at the last meeting of the
Committee and was in resp
[...]
nstance however there would be further updates
provided in February and March 2022.

e A nationwide cyber issue, LOG4J, had been experienced
late in 2021 which had not been included in the review. It
was considered to be a potential security threat. It was
clarified to Members that this threat was not specific to
Redditch Borough Council and that many organisations had
experienced this cyber issue.

At the end of the report the Chair thanked the head of Internal
Shared Service for his thorough report.

RESOLVED that
The Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.
36. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE - COUNCILLOR BAKER-PRICE
During the Risk Champion update, Councillor Baker-Price
highlighted to Members what the potential risks over the coming

year might be to the Council. These were as follows:

e Pressure of inflation — this would be a risk that presented
itself for this and future years.



Page 8 Agenda Item 3

Audit,
Governance &
Standards

Committee

Thursday, 27th January, 2022

e Changes to the rules on borrowing for Local Authorities.

e Training for Members — due to the changes in rules from
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) it was important that Members understood any new
changes and that in order to better understand this he felt
that Audit, Governance and Standards training would be
necessary. The Executive Director of Resources agreed with
this and undertook to work with officers in order to get this
underway.

RESOLVED that
The Risk Champion Verbal Update be noted.

37. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
The Senior Democratic Services Officer present confirmed that any
additional items that had been identified by Members during the
course of the meeting, would be added to the Committee’s Work
Programme.

RESOLVED that

the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.17 pm




Page 9

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit, Governance &

Standards Committee
2022

14% April

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPO
[...]
s it conflicts with any other lawful obligations to
which that other body may be subject.

Your Monitoring Officer has statutory responsibility for the implementation of the Code of
Conduct, and you are encouraged to seek advice from your Monitoring Officer on any
matters that may relate to the Code of Conduct. Town and parish councillors are
encouraged to seek advice from their Clerk, who may refer matters to the Monitoring
Officer.

Standards of councillor conduct

This section sets out your obligations, which are the minimum standards of conduct required
of you as a councillor. Should your conduct fall short of these standards, a complaint may
be made against you, which may result in action being taken.

Guidance is included to help explain the reasons for the obligations and how they should be
followed.

General Conduct

1. Respect
As a councillor:

1.1 I treat other councillors and members of the public with respect.

1.2 I treat local authority employees, employees and representatives of partner
organisations and those volunteering for the local authority with respect and
respect the role they play.

Respect means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech, and in the written word.
Debate and having different views are all part of a healthy democracy. As a councillor
engaging in a political debate with other councillors you can express, challenge, criticise and
disagree with views, ideas, opinions and palicies in a robust but civil manner. You should
not, however, subject individuals, groups of people or organisations, to personal attack.

The robust manner in which councillors engage with each other during political debate is not
appropriate when engaging with local authority employees, employees and representatives of partner
organisations and those volunteering for the local authority. As strategic leaders and employers, it is
expected that councillors will set a positive example to staff by treating them with politeness and
courtesy at all times.

In you
[...]
 More efficient and timely | To review and enhance the Audit Team Mar-22 Ongoing December 2021:
follow up regarding | follow up process, and Leader Included in Auditors work
reported management | monitor progress to reduce plan for the year. Being
action plans. potential slippage. monitored and tracked
and discussed at 1:2:1s
Progressing. On target.

GGT abed

0T Wa)| epuaby



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit, Governance & Standards Committee

14™" April 2022

9. REPORT SIGN OFF

Department

Name and Job Title

Date

Portfolio Holder

Lead Director / Head of
Service

Financial Services

Legal Services

Policy Team (if equalities
implications apply)

N/a

March 2022

Climate Change Officer (if
climate change
implications apply)

N/a

March 2022

oGT abed

0T Wal| epusaby



Page 157 Agenda Iltem 11
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 15" April 2022

Capital Strateqy 2022/23 incorporating the Treasury
Management Strateqy

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Mike Rouse Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Enabling

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Peter Carpenter

Wards Affected ALL

Non-Key Decision

3.

3.1

SUMMARY

This report for 2022/23 presents the Capital strategy, Treasury Management Strategy,
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, a policy for use of flexible Capital receipts and
the Investment Strategy for 2022/23 to be considered for recommendation to Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are asked to RECOMMEND TO
COUNCIL that

the Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate overarching strategy for
the Council be approved

the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 (Appendix B) and the associated
MRP policy (Appendix C) be approved

the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts as per appendix D be approved

the Investment Strategy (Appendix E) be approved

KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

The report for 2020/21 is required following changes in the Chartered Instit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar 

(present for items 1-6), Tom Baker-Price, Luke Court, Julian Grubb, 

Emma Marshall and Timothy Pearman 

 

 Also Present: 

 

 Jackson Murray – Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Andy Bromage (on Microsoft Teams), Peter Carpenter, Clare Flanagan 

and James Howse 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

38. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

40. MINUTES  

 

The minutes from the previous meeting of the Audit, Governance 

and Standards Committee held on 27th January 2022 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

The minutes from the meeting held on 27th January 2022 were 

a true and accurate record. 

 

41. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 

 

42. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  

 

The Principal Solicitor presented the Monitoring Officer’s report for 

the Committee’s consideration and confirmed that there had been 

no Member complaints received since the last meeting of the 

Committee. In addition to this Members’ attention was drawn to the 

updates regarding the Member Support Steering Group and the 

Constitutional Review Working Party contained within the report in 

respect of meeting dates and items that had been considered at 

those meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 

 

43. NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 

The Principal Solicitor presented the New Model Code of Conduct 

report and explained the history of the adoption of a new model 

code and reminded the Members that they had been informed that 

this item would be considered at the last meeting of the Committee. 

In addition to this, the following was also highlighted for Members’ 

consideration: 

 

 Members had previously expressed a preference for the 

Code of Conduct that applied across all tiers of local 

government across the County and had agreed that all 

Monitoring Officers across the county consider feedback 

from this and other Committees across the County in order to 

bring back a pan-Worcestershire code for consideration and 

adoption. 

 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

Following the presentation of the report Members indicated that 

they wished to make an amendment to the recommendation 

contained within the officer’s report.  

 

The proposed amendments were as follows: 

 

Amendment 1 

 

That the text underlined below be removed from the New Model 

Code of Conduct: 

 

“Respect means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech and 

in the written word.  Debate and having different views are all part 

of a healthy democracy.  As a councillor engaging in a political 

debate with other councillors you can express, challenge, criticise 

and disagree with views, ideas, opinions and policies in a robust but 

civil manner.  You should not however, subject individuals, groups 

of people or organisations to personal attack.” 

 

Therefore, the paragraph would read: 

 

“Respect means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech and 

in the written word.  Debate and having different views are all part 

of a healthy democracy.  As a councillor you can express, 

challenge, criticise and disagree with views, ideas, opinions and 

policies in a robust but civil manner.  You should not however, 

subject individuals, groups of people or organisations to personal 

attack.” 

 

Amendment 2 

 

That the text underlined below be removed from the New Model 

Code of Conduct: 

 

“The robust manner in which councillors engage with each 

other during political debate is not appropriate when engaging 

with local authority employees, employees and representatives 

of partner organisations and those volunteering for the local 

authority.  As strategic leaders and employers, it is expected 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

that councillors will set a positive example to staff by treating 

them with politeness and courtesy at all times.” 

 

And be replaced with the following statement, as detailed in the 

protocol on Member and Officer relations within the Council’s 

Constitution:  

 

“Councillors have the right to criticise reports, or the actions taken 

by officers but they should always be constructive, relate to the 

subject matter of the report and should not be personal”  

 

There was detailed discussion regarding the amendments which 

included consideration of the following in respect of the first 

proposed amendment: 

 

 Members should be permitted to engage in robust debate 

with members of the public and as elected Members had a 

right to reply when challenged in public. It was felt by some 

Members that the wording suggested within the proposed 

New Model Code of Conduct stifled this right. Members were 

clear that this kind of debate should always be carried out in 

a respectful way. The Principal Solicitor explained that this 

paragraph had not been included to isolate Councillors to 

have robust debate with other Councillors only but more to 

highlight the need for respect between Councillors as many 

complaints received by the Monitoring Officers were between 

Members. In respect of robust debate with the public it was 

explained that the Code of Conduct was in place as elected 

Members were expected to behave with high standards and 

this paragraph contained within the new Model Code of 

Conduct had been included in order to highlight to Members 

that some behaviours on social media platforms could be 

considered less than acceptable. 

 There could often be a power imbalance between officers 

and Members, particularly less senior members of staff, and 

it was explained that the inclusion of the paragraph regarding 

robust debate with local authority employees or employees 

and representatives of partner organisations and those 

volunteering for the local authority was designed to ensure 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

that despite the potential imbalance courtesy was shown at 

all times when engaging in debate with officers. Some 

Members felt strongly that officers could be criticised, when 

necessary, in a respectful manner and when appropriate. 

There was a suggestion that the word ‘criticise’ be amended 

to read ‘challenge’ which could however this was dismissed 

by Members as they felt that although there was a subtle 

difference Members should have the right to criticise officers 

when necessary. 

 

Following the detailed discussion there was a suggestion, in respect 

of amendment 2, that a combination of the paragraph included in 

the new Model Code of Conduct and the existing protocol be 

considered. This would in amendment 2 being proposed as follows: 

 

“As strategic leaders and employers, it is expected that councillors 

will set a positive example to staff by treating them with politeness 

and courtesy at all times.  Councillors have the right to criticise 

reports, or the actions taken by officers, but they should always be 

constructive, relate to the subject matter of the report and should 

not be personal.” 

 

Members agreed that this would be acceptable. On being put to the 

vote the following amendments were agreed for inclusion in the 

Worcestershire-wide new Model Code of Conduct: 

 

“Respect means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech and 

in the written word.  Debate and having different views are all part 

of a healthy democracy.  As a councillor you can express, 

challenge, criticise and disagree with views, ideas, opinions and 

policies in a robust but civil manner.  You should not however, 

subject individuals, groups of people or organisations to personal 

attack.” 

 

“As strategic leaders and employers, it is expected that councillors 

will set a positive example to staff by treating them with politeness 

and courtesy at all times.  Councillors have the right to criticise 

reports, or the actions taken by officers, but they should always be 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

constructive, relate to the subject matter of the report and should 

not be personal.” 

 

RECOMMEND that 

 

Subject to the preamble above the Worcestershire-wide draft Code 

of Conduct and its appendices, be adopted by the Council 

 

44. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT SECTOR UPDATE  

 

The Chair welcomed the Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton to 

the meeting to present the Grant Thornton - External Audit Sector 

Update report. It was explained to the Committee that this report 

outlined any emerging national issues within the sector which 

included the deferral of the implementation of IFRS 16 for a further 

year to 2024/25. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Grant Thornton - External Audit Sector Update be noted. 

 

45. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  

 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the External 

Audit Plan 2020/21 and in doing so Members’ attention was drawn 

to the following: 

 

 Group Audit - The significant risks that had been identified as 

requiring special audit consideration included; valuation of 

land and buildings, staffing within the finance department 

and the new financial ledger implementation. 

 Value for Money Arrangements – Medium term financial 

plan, risk management, performance management reporting, 

and how the Council measured benefits realisation for 

commissioned or procured services, had been identified as 

risks and weaknesses. It was explained to the Committee 

that mitigations had been put in place to address all of the 

above risks and weaknesses in terms of value for money 

arrangements. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

Following the presentation, the Executive Director of Resources 

reported that this was considered to be a sound audit plan. It 

was acknowledged that there had been challenges experienced 

in the Finance team particularly around recruiting to vacant 

positions. However, there was another round of recruitment 

planned in order to provide permanent resource to the team. 

Members were informed that there had been some difficulty in 

producing quality working papers which had impacted the time it 

had taken in processing, and that this had resulted in an 

increase in audit fees. Members were notified that there had 

been an increase in the amount of scope undertaken by auditors 

as a result of the changes to the National Audit Office (NAO) 

code which would also inevitably result in an increase in future 

audit fees. In respect of the closing down of the accounts it was 

confirmed that for year ending 2020/21 the close down would be 

in July 2022 and shortly after for the year 2021/22. Although this 

had resulted in a delay to the timetable it was clarified to 

Members that this was not unusual and that many local 

authorities were experiencing similar delays.  

 

Members were particularly interested in the recruitment 

difficulties experienced within the Finance team and it was 

explained that increases of pay within the private sector had 

meant that it was more difficult for public sector organisations to 

compete. In addition to this, it was highlighted that the Covid-19 

pandemic had impacted on the way people worked, resulting in 

a more hybrid model of working which had enabled people to 

take on jobs in larger cities, with increased pay, without having 

to travel to the office every day. It was confirmed to Members 

that the challenges experienced in recruitment had certainly 

impacted on the financial monitoring over the previous year and 

had caused a backlog in this area. However, it was expected 

that this would be rectified very shortly once the issues 

experienced with the cash receipting system had been remedied 

and regular reporting would begin again. Some Members 

queried the use of temporary staff to fill the vacancies and the 

impact this had made on the budget. It was reported that there 

had been greater use of temporary staff during this period, and 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

this would decrease once permanent members of staff were 

recruited. The Committee were further informed that despite the 

increased use of temporary staff the amount paid for their 

services did not meet the amount saved in permanent vacancies 

due to vacant positions. 

 

Further discussion followed regarding the risk surrounding fully 

depreciated assets, including vehicles, plant and equipment as 

reported in the Audit Plan. The Interim Head of Finance and 

Customer Services (Deputy s151) explained the process 

regarding the disposal of assets from an audit perspective and 

confirmed that management would be undertaking a review of 

these assets as part of the closedown next year. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Audit Opinion Plan 2019/20 be noted and agreed. 

  

46. GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 

ASSESSMENT  

 

The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton explained to the 

Committee that this report included responses from ‘those charged 

with governance’ of the Council with regard to the following: 

 

 General Enquiries of Management 

 Fraud 

 Laws and Regulations 

 Related Parties 

 Accounting Estimates 

 

It was reported that a series of questions were posed, and that the 

management responses received were as noted in the report. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Grant Thornton - Informing The Audit Risk Assessment 

Committee report and management responses be noted and 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

agreed that the responses were consistent with their 

understanding on the control regime at the Council. 

 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Internal 

Audit Progress report and informed Members that this was a regular 

report that was considered by the Committee. It was clarified that 

there had been an error identified in one of the reports and that an 

updated report had been published prior to the meeting in a 

supplementary agenda pack. The Head of Internal Audit Shared 

Service thanked the Senior Democratic Services Officer present for 

her help in getting the supplementary agenda papers published and 

provided to Members in readiness for the meeting. 

 

As part of the progress report, it was highlighted that good progress 

was being made on the 2021/22 audit plan. It was noted that three 

reports had been finalised since the last meeting of the Committee, 

as followed: Benefits, Risk Management and Treasury 

Management. Although it was stated that the Risk Management 

report had been given an opinion of ‘no assurance,’ it was important 

to recognise that this had been given because as part of the 

Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022 there was a requirement to produce 

an action plan which would form the basis of this review. It was 

reported that at the time of the review this had not been produced. 

However, confirmation was given that work had begun on the Risk 

Management Plan and actions had already started to be completed. 

In respect of the Benefits report it was highlighted that there had 

been some issues with the Dashboard Performance Measures, 

however Members were informed that Civica, the system provider, 

were looking into a fix for the issues.  However, a date for the fix 

was still unknown.  

 

There was a brief discussion regarding the Dashboard Performance 

Measures and it was noted that Members did not have access. The 

Committee was informed that there was a new Dashboard 

underway and further information would be presented to the 

Committee when available. 

 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.  

 

48. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 INCORPORATING THE 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 

The Executive Director of Resources introduced the Capital 

Strategy 2022/23 incorporating the Treasury Management Strategy 

and stated that this was a highly technical report for Members to 

consider and included borrowing requirements and investments and 

risks involved.  

 

The Interim Head of Finance and Customer Services (Deputy S151) 

provided Members with the following broad headlines from the 

report for Members’ information: 

 

 It was a statutory requirement to set the Treasury 

Management Strategy each financial year and have at least 

a half yearly update and outturn report.  The Council would 

report progress on a quarterly basis as part of the Quarterly 

Monitoring Report. 

 The Prudential Indicators in Table 6 of Appendix A provided 

information on the projected levels of the Council’s gross 

debt compared with the Capital Financing Requirement 

(CFR).  

 The Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix B which 

highlighted how the Authority would invest in the future.  

 All future investments would be assessed rigorously through 

corporate governance led by the Council’s Executive Director 

of Resources in consultation with the Corporate 

Management Team. Ensuring that a robust framework was in 

place, as outlined within the report, which would result in 

mitigating any risks to potential future investments. 

 

RECOMMEND that 

 

(i) the Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching 

strategy for the Council be approved; 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

(ii) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 and the 

associated MRP policy be approved; 

 

(iii) the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts be 

approved; 

 

(iv) the Investment Strategy be approved. 

 

49. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 

The Interim Head of Finance and Customer Services (Deputy S151) 

presented the Risk Management report for Members' consideration.  

In doing so the following was highlighted: 

 

 A plan had been agreed by the Corporate Management 

Team and implementation had already commenced. 

 A Risk Officer group had been established and a meeting 

had taken place in April 2022. 

 Some momentum in respect of risk had been lost over the 

previous year.  However, with the agreed actions in place it 

was hoped that managing risk would become embedded 

within the organisation and a more joined up approach taken 

in the future. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Risk Management Report be noted, and the way forward 

endorsed. 

 

50. REVIEW OF THE INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

 

 

Members were presented with a report regarding the Review of the 

Independent Member, which had been requested at a previous 

meeting of the Committee. During consideration of this item 

Members were presented with three options in respect of the future 

of the Independent Member and during a detailed discussion the 

following areas were considered: 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

 The position of Independent Member on the Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee was good practice 

and that the right Independent Member could add value to 

the Committee 

 Members did not want to allocate any financial resources to 

a recruitment campaign and had stated that use of the 

Council’s social media channels would be an appropriate 

way forward when looking to recruit the Independent 

Member in the future. This would result in no financial 

implications as such, however, it would impact on Officer 

time and resources. 

 Previous rounds of recruitment had not resulted in securing 

an Independent Member to sit on the Committee. Some 

Members agreed that this had tested the market adequately 

and was a clear indicator that there was no appetite for an 

individual to undertake the role, particularly as there was no 

remuneration for the role. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

(i) the position of Independent Member of the Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee be 

advertised as an unpaid, non-voting voluntary 

position; and 

 

(ii) social media channels be used for the recruitment 

process rather than a formal recruitment process 

in order to avoid financial costs. 

 

 

51. RISK CHAMPION VERBAL UPDATE - COUNCILLOR BAKER-

PRICE  

 

Councillor Baker-Price, in his role of Risk Champion, informed 

Members that he would be meeting with the Executive Director for 

Resources later in the month in order to look at how risk was 

managed across the Council and would provide Members with an 

update at the next meeting.   



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Risk Champion - Verbal Update Report from Councillor 

Baker-Price be noted. 

 

52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee’s Work Programme was presented for Members’ 

consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.21 pm 


